HELLENIC PETROLEUM S.A. 2010

ΕΚΟ S.A 2008-2010

HELLENIC FUELS S.A. 2010

Hellenic Petroleum S.A.

Consolidated Financial Statements in accordance with IFRS

for the year ended 31 December 2016

(All amounts in Euro thousands unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

(65) / (71)

Numerical reconciliation of Group Income tax expense to prima facie tax payable:

28 Earnings per share

Basic and diluted earnings per ordinary share are equal, as the effect of dilution is not material. Basic earnings

per share are calculated by dividing the net profit attributable to equity holders of the company by the weighted

average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period.

29 Dividends per share

The BOD will propose to the upcoming AGM the distribution of a dividend out of prior-year reserves of €0,20

per share. The Board did not approve a change in dividend policy overall and will re-evaluate the payment of an

additional dividend, special dividend or interim dividend during 2017.

For the year ended

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Before tax

Tax

(charge)/

credit After tax Before tax

Tax

(charge)/

credit After tax

Share of other comprehensive income of associates (869) - (869) - - -

Available-for-sale financial assets 147 - 147 (272) 17 (255)

Cash flow hedges 50.006 (14.502) 35.504 25.273 (5.527) 19.746

Currency translation differences (1.076) - (1.076) (603) - (603)

Actuarial gains/ (losses) on defined benefit pension plans (10.172) 2.396 (7.776) 1.818 (203) 1.615

Other comprehensive income 38.036 (12.106) 25.930 26.216 (5.713) 20.503

31 December 2016 31 December 2015

Profit/(Loss) before tax 465.671 38.964

Tax (expense) / credit at Greek corporation tax rate of 29% (2015 -

29%) (135.044) (11.300)

Difference in overseas tax rates 3.878 7.162

Tax exempt results of shipping companies 3.016 3.062

Tax on income not subject to corporate tax 5.065 8.482

Tax on expenses not deductible for tax purposes (12.590) (7.070)

Utilization of previously unrecognized tax losses 594 1.937

Tax losses for which no deferred income tax was recognised (1.430) (5.204)

Adjustments to Deferred tax due to changes in tax rate 3 13.946

Adjustments for current tax of prior periods 255 (6.182)